▪ Assume 25% and 50% of CLI-4 cropland is converted to forest by 2030 and

2050, respectively

▪ Urban forest carbon sequestration rate (3.4 tonnes CO2e / ha / year) for Nova

Scotia is used (Source: National Inventory Report)

▪ Tree planting density of 200 trees / hectare

▪ Cost per tree planted is $2.50 (Source: Nottawasaga Valley Cons. Authority)

Image courtesy of Rideau Valley Conservation Authority

Regional GHG Emission Reduction Opportunity Study
County of Kings, Town of Berwick, Town of Kentville, Town of Wolfville

Final Version

APPENDIX E:

GHG REDUCTION OPPORTUNITY RANKINGS

Regional GHG Emission Reduction Opportunity Study
County of Kings, Town of Berwick, Town of Kentville, Town of Wolfville

Final Version

CONSERVATIVE SCENARIO

Catalogue No.
&
Opportunity
Description

Assumed
Adoption Rate

GHG Reduction in 2030

(tonnes CO2e)

GHG Reduction in 2050

(tonnes CO2e)

Time-
frame

Total
cost

Cost
per
facility

Cost /
tonne
reduced

Pay-
back
period

Co-
ben.

Total
Pts.

2030 2050 REG KGS BER KEN WOL REG KGS BER KEN WOL Years
‘000
000 $

‘000 $ ‘000 $ Years No.

1. Increased
solar hot water
heating
(residential)

10% 25% 3,460 2,768 104 346 242 8,649 6,919 259 865 605 2 – 5 42.5 9 4.9 11.3 2 10

2. Conversion of
water heaters
from heating oil
to electricity
(residential)

25% 50% 8,089 6,471 243 809 566 16,178 12,942 485 1,618 1,132 5 – 10 14.2 3 3.3 12.0 2 8

3. Increased use
of heat pumps
(residential)

10% 25% 15,626 12,501 469 1,563 1,094 39,066 31,253 1,172 3,907 2,735 5 - 10 40.2 8.5 1.3 4.4 2 12

4. Deep
retrofits of
existing
buildings
(residential)

10% 25% 11,444 9,155 343 1,144 801 28,610 22,888 858 2,861 2,003 5 - 10 324.4 50 11.3 20.0 3 9

5. Additives for
hydronic
heating systems
(I-C-I)

25% 50% 923 738 37 102 55 1,845 1,476 74 203 111 2 – 5 0.3 6 0.2 1.3 2 15

6. Conversion
from fuel oil to
natural gas for
heating (I-C-I)

25% 50% 1,595 1,276 64 175 96 3,189 2,551 128 351 191 2 – 5 1.3 5.5 0.4 0.5 2 15

Regional GHG Emission Reduction Opportunity Study
County of Kings, Town of Berwick, Town of Kentville, Town of Wolfville

Final Version

Catalogue No.
&
Opportunity
Description

Assumed
Adoption Rate

GHG Reduction in 2030

(tonnes CO2e)

GHG Reduction in 2050

(tonnes CO2e)

Time-
frame

Total
cost by
2050

Cost
per
facilit
y

Cost /
tonne
reduced

Payback
period

Co-
ben.

Total
Pts.

2030 2050 REG KGS BER KEN WOL REG KGS BER KEN WOL Years
‘000
000 $

‘000 $ ‘000 $ Years No.

7. Deep
retrofits of
existing
buildings (I-C-I)

10% 25% 4,952 3,962 198 545 297 12,380 9,904 495 1,362 743 5 - 10 235.1 990 11.4 44.0 3 8

[…]

10% 25% 339 339 0 0 0 847 847 0 0 0 1 – 2 3.9 50 4.5 < 5 2 11

31. Improved
nitrogen
management
("4 R's")

10% 25% 365 365 0 0 0 913 913 0 0 0 1 – 2 0.08 0.3 0.08 1.5 3 20

32. Increased
adoption of
cover crops

10% 25% 6,583 6,583 0 0 0 16,457 16,457 0 0 0 2 – 5 0.1 0.9 0.007 0  2 18

33. Increased
forest area
through tree
planting

1% 1% 1,938 1,938 0 0 0 1,938 1,938 0 0 0 < 5 0.3 0.5 0.1 0 3 15

34. Enhanced
protection of
existing forest
lands through
carbon offsets

5% 10% 4,185 4,185 0 0 0 8,370 8,370 0 0 0 1 – 2 0.1 100 0.01 5.0 3 18

35. Conversion
of marginal
farmland to
natural areas

10% 25% 10,200 10,200 0 0 0 20,400 20,400 0 0 0 < 5 1.5 0.5 0.1 0 3 16

Regional GHG Emission Reduction Opportunity Study
County of Kings, Town of Berwick, Town of Kentville, Town of Wolfville

Final Version

AGGRESSIVE SCENARIO

Catalogue No.
&
Opportunity
Description

Assumed
Adoption Rate

GHG Reduction in 2030

(tonnes CO2e)

GHG Reduction in 2050

(tonnes CO2e)

Time-
frame

Total
cost by
2050

Cost
per
facility

Cost /
tonne
reduced

Payback
period

Co-
ben.

Total
Pts.

2030 2050 REG KGS BER KEN WOL REG KGS BER KEN WOL Years
‘000 000
$

‘000 $ ‘000 $ Years No.

1. Increased
solar hot water
heating
(residential)

25% 50% 8,649 6,919 259 865 605 15,735 12,588 472 1,574 1,101 2 - 5 85.1 9 4.9 11.3 2 11

2. Conversion of
water heaters
from heating oil
to electricity
(residential)

50% 75% 16,178 12,942 485 1,618 1,132 17,655 14,124 530 1,766 1,236 5 - 10 28.3 3 3,3 12.0 2 9

3. Increased use
of heat pumps
(residential)

25% 50% 39,066 31,253 1,172 3,907 2,735 78,132 62,506 2,344 7,813 5,469 5 - 10 80.3 8.5 1.3 4.4 2 13

4. Deep
retrofits of
existing
buildings
(residential)

25% 50% 26,269 21,015 788 2,627 1,839 44,557 35,646 1,337 4,456 3,119 5 – 10 648.8 50 11.3 20.0 3 10

5. Additives for
hydronic
heating systems
(I-C-I)

50% 100% 1,845 1,476 74 203 111 3,690 2,952 148 406 221 2 – 5 0.5 6 0.2 1.3 2 16

6. Conversion
from fuel oil to
natural gas for
heating (I-C-I)

50% 100% 3,189 2,551 128 351 191 6,378 5,102 255 702 383 2 - 5 2.6 5.5 0.4 0.5 2 16

Regional GHG Emission Reduction Opportunity Study
County of Kings, Town of Berwick, Town of Kentville, Town of Wolfville

Final Version

Catalogue No.
&
Opportunity
Description

Assumed
Adoption Rate

GHG Reduction in 2030

(tonnes CO2e)

GHG Reduction in 2050

(tonnes CO2e)

Time-
frame

Total
cost by
2050

Cost
per
facilit
y

Cost /
tonne
reduced

Payback
period

Co-
ben.

Total
Pts.

2030 2050 REG KGS BER KEN WOL REG KGS BER KEN WOL Years
‘000
000 $

‘000 $ ‘000 $ Years No.

7. Deep
retrofits of
existing
buildings (I-C-I)

25% 50% 12,380 9,904 495 1,362 743 20,819 16,655 833 2,290 1,249 5 - 10 470.3 990 11.4 44.0 3 8